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dr, Conrad April 25, 184648

W. B, Griffith

MURKIN

The General Investigative Division has forwarded

to the Laboratory an anonymous hand printed letter which
wnas addressed to the "DIRECTOR I, B, I, WASHINGTON, D, C,
U, 8, A,” This letter was postmarked "HONTREAL 7 PM 21 IV

v‘{)O {:‘20”

The letter states that James Farl Ray will be found

at a place about 14 miles south of Millen, Georgias, along 121,
A palm print also appears at the bottom of this letter,

The letter and envelope were searched through the

Anonymous Letter File but :could not be identified with any
prior submissions to this file,

It was further determined that the hand printing

appearing on this letter and envelope was not prepared by
the individual responsible for the preparation of hand prianting
appearing on specimens in the "MURKIN” case attributed to

Eric 8,

Galt, No identifying features were noted on these

items which might indicate their immediate source.

The anonymous letter and envelope have bLeen

forwarded to the Latent Fingerprint Section for further
examination,

Hecommendation: None, For information,

Mr,
Mr,
Mr.
My,
My,
Mr.,
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{ > LQREAdeEne .
1-Mr, Clavk-Enc.
i-ily. Frazier-Enc.
¥Mr, Conrad 4-35-68
l1-Lab Piless-~Enc.
1-0ffice, Ti33-Enc.
A. H. Jevons

NURKIR

Reference is made to Mr. Deloach's memorandum
dated April 24, 1968, regarding the return of certain
evidence in this case,

Pursuant to thiz memorandum, the evidence bas
been packxed and is ready for shipment.

There is attached an airtel to the Memphis Office
advising them of the return of the evidence,

Included among these items are several itenms of
original evidence which by thelr nature may o necessary
to have available for future comparison purposes; for example,
at suchk time 28 James E. Ray i3 located and if 1t is desired
to have his head hairs compared with those at the scene,
it would be necessary to have those found at the scene
reguimitted for comparison. We are also continuing to
receive laundry mark samples for comparison. 3Should any be
recelved that cannot be elinminated by the use of photograpbs,
it would be necessary to consider the return of the original
items if further exanminations are required,

ACTION: A proposed airtel advising the Memphis Office of
the return of the svidence im attached for approval,

Enclosure
NOTE Items being returned include the suspected
44-38861 ™ rifle and the fatal bullet, as well as other
1-Mr. Mohr-Rn items abandoned near the scene of the
el —%he. ject. IWC:d
1-kr. DelLoach-Enc. shooting by the subject mg

i-gr, Romen-Enc.

REJ:nldb
{3)
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1-Mr. Rosen

2—!1'. long, Rm. 2260
l1-1ab Files

1-0ffice, 7133
~iir. Clark 4-235-08

Airte)

Toi BAC, Memphis (44-1987)
From: Director, FBI (44-38881) [V

NURKIN %g’\(‘/’}q‘f w
™he fol tems of svidence are being returned to you
under te by registered mail. Those itens obtained tren

separat
mmumx mrmzmhhumwMummiyt.

\ qsl Q71 ims) laboratory rmﬂ dated 4-1145/
/4\‘}“ Q76 -\G88 (PC-A3330) Laboratory report dated 4-1
A ,IM-MH -\Q213 W) laboratery report dated ‘-"27,-
e K30 ( 86) laboratory repert dated 4-19-68
1 K44 - (PC-A3693) laboratory report dated 4-19-68~
S K30 - (PC~AS693) laboratory report dated 4-18-63"

Included 13 the evidence are pillboxes containing debris
and glass slides containing hairs and fibers removed from various

tody of thees items being returned to the
mist be mmm betwaen your office and
the Police Muﬂ-ut.

g U

PNS:nlb (9) /
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 3010-106_. ‘
MAY 1982 EOITION = : .
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 S . : ’

v . .

UNITED ST*'Tr S GOVERNMENT !

emorandum
TO : . MR. TOLSON DATE: 4/24/68
FROM C. D, DeLoach cc Mr. Deloach

Mr. Rosen

Mr. McGowan
Mr. Conrad
Mr. Trotter

Reference is made to the Director's notationms,
asking why the evidence in captioned case has not been
returned to the Memphis Police.

. This is my responsibility. I knew of the
necessity to return this evidence as soon as logically
possible; however, 1 also realized that the Director
would not want the evidence returned only to have the
Memphis Office obtain it once again and send it back
for further comparison purposes with new evidence,

In compliance with the Director's instructions,
the evidence was to be returned as soon as Laboratory
examinations were completed., There has been a constant
accumulation of evidence, making it imperative that the
original items be retained briefly for comparison purposes.
The true name of the subject was not known until Friday,
4/19/68, :

There has been no request from the Memphis
Police relative to the return of this evidence. To the
contrary, the police feel that this is strictly an FBI
case and have indicated this fact accordingly.

The evidence will be returned to the Memphis
Police immediately. There will be no consultation with
the Department. :

ACTION:
’ To answer the Director's inquiry.

CDD:CSH (6)
SO
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

{ . . S s e

onnouu‘\lu K10 3010-104

LMAY 282" Y UTION

- ~B3A GIN, G NO 17

s Tolson
NI'IE. ) SI ATES GOVLR.\'MA,N'I , 3 . Ef:.'oa&r
‘ l ‘ ¢ é. L R
\ d ’ : Casper ...__,A.
Memorandum | e ==
' Felt
) Gale
Mr. DeLoach DATE: April 22, 1968 P
1 - Mr. DeLoach Troner ——
A. Rosen 1 - Mr. Rosen fete. Aoom
1 - Mr. Malley Gandy
1l - Mr. McGowan
MURKIN 1 = Mr. McDonough
. l - Mr, Trotter
1l - Mr. Conrad

This is the case involving the murder of Martin
Luther King, Jr.

With respect to the evidence in this case obtained
from the Memphis Police Department, SAC Jensen of our
Memphis Office has advised that on the evening of the
shooting, 4/4/68, and the morning of 4/5/68, he contacted
Frank Holloman, Dlrector of Flre and Pollce, ad inquiry was
made of the evidence collectedL Holloman advised that all
of the material he knew of was;at that time in custody of
Homicide Division, Inspector N. E. Zachary. He was told that
the SAC would take possession of the evidence collected and
would prepare it for submission to the FBI Laboratory
immediately. No discussion was had with Holloman as to
whether or not the FBI Laboratory report would be furnished .
to him and no request was made by him on arrival at the

. Homicide Division where the pertinent material had been

maintained in a2 small room off the Homicide Squad rooms
under custody of Inspector Zachary. Much of the material had.
not been identified as two of the officers had secured the

‘ pertinent material and arrangements were immediately made

with Inspector Zachary to secure the names of the officers
who could identify the evidence. Officers properly 1dent1f1ed

+ ‘evidence.

The major part of the evidence was submitted by

- Inspector Zachary who had personally brought it to the

police department, however, other miscellaneous items had
been secured by individual officers. SAC Jensen advised
Inspector Zachary that he would take custody of the material
and insure that it was submitted to the FBI Laboratory
immediately for appropriate and necessary examination.
Inspector Zachary was advised that if he desired a police
officer to accompany the Agent this could be arranged, and
Inspector Zachary stated he did not feel it was necessary.

/llr X Yo s . ‘ 1
EJM:wjc CS 3 \v N N: 5

®  /\ "7 .. CONTINUED - OVER
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Memorandum to Mr, | DeL.oach
RE: MURKIN

Inspector Zachary and the Memphis Police Department
have been most cooperative. They turned the original material over
to us which they found abandoned at the scene of the crime. They
could have retained this if they desired to; however, they did not.
They turned it over to the FBI Office in Memphis. The Prosecutor
has filed murder charges against Galt, which are presently outstanding.

ACTION TO BE TAKEN:

It is recommended the SAC at Memphis advise the Prosecutor
of information which is contained in our press release, In the event he
asks for a report in order to present the matter to a grand jury, he should
be advised the FBI is presently conducting an all-out investigation in the
matter and at the appropriate time will cooperate fully,

VA ‘ 4 PP o
[ v s

R e (w O
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TO

~ FROM

SUBJECT:

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010~108 C . '
MAY 1942 EDITION
G3A GEN. REG. NO. 27 ~— Tolson :

. UNITED STATES GO v i fENT - ) \ / oo —
. : ' , L Can
jv.l emora nau?n k . (Ealla};an
Felt ) .
. Mr. DeLoach pate: April 18, 1968 Egm%
| o . ‘ 1 - Mr. DeLoach Troner
A. Rosen _ | 1 - Mr. Rosen Hotmes o
: 1 - Mr, Malley M“‘“" ‘
R 1 - Mr. McGowan }\rg,;&&‘«/
MURKIN 1 - Mr, McDonough
-1 - Mr, Long

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther
King, Jr., on 4/4/68.

SAC Robert Jensen of the Memphis Office has advised
that he was contacted by Inspector N, E. Zachary of the Memphis
Police Department. Memphis authorities have obtained a warrant
for the arrest of Galt on a murder charge but are desirous of meeting
with the FBI so that the matter can be presented to a local grand jury.
‘Inspector Zachary advised that the Attorney General of the Memphis
District, Phil Canale, is desirous of presenting the matter to a grand
jury as soon as possible. Inspector Zachary has advised that
perhaps Canale would be calling the Attorney General concerning
this matter,

-. It is noted that the Memphis Police Department is
aware of the items which were abandoned near the scene of the
shooting in Memphis, Tennessee, on April 4, 1968, These articles
had first been turned over to the Memphis Police and were made
available to the FBI by Inspector Zachary. It has been publicly

- stated in the press that the FBI has traced the rifle to a gun shop in "

Birmingham, Alabama, and also that the telescopic sight which
was mounted on the rifle had been purchased from the same dealer,
The Memphis police are, of course, aware that the binoculars -
abandoned at the scene were purchased in Memphis, Tennessee. -

It has also been publicly stated that Galt is the owner

o of a 1966 white Mustang which had been abandoned in Atlanta

and was located on 4/ 11/ 68.

n

CLM: rmr 1ge

35 ‘WL v CONTINUED - OVER
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~ Memorandum to Mr. DelLoach:
-~ RE: MURKIN

The Memphis Police Department has not asked for the
return of the evidence in this case., SAC Jensen, shortly after
Mr. Deloach's trip to Memphis on April 5, 1968, expressed to DelLoach
the fact that the Police Department might soon begin wondering whether
they would receive a report. Deloach later mentioned this thought on
.Jensen's part in conversation with the Director. Both SAC Jensen and
Inspector Joe Sullivan have indicated that there has been no request
whatsoever on the part of the Memphis Police Department for this
evidence to be returned. _ , '

Inspector Zachary, Memphis Police Department, has expressed
"the opinion that ultimately the case would have to be tried as a murder
case in Jocal courts. The First Assistant State Attorney General,
Robert Dwyer, has indicated an interest in the evidence but has not made
any request for its return, ’ ‘

: The evidence has been maintained in the FBI Laboratory
)1n view of the exhaustive and intensive investigation being condtuicted
by the FBI and principally because evidence continues to be accumulated
as we develop additional information on the background, prior movemeants
and activities of the subject. Retention of the evidence has been
particularly important from the standpointtat many of the items contained
\ latent fingerprint impressions. It was, of course, necessary that these
impressions be compared with previously obtained material.

|

- OBSERVATIONS:

The individual known as Eric. Starvo Galt has now been
|1dentified as James Earl Ray, a Bureau fugitive. This important
identification, of course, places the case in a different light. We,
therefore, now feel that it is not necessary to retain the evidence,
which has been already fully examined, and recommend that the evidence -
recovered by the Memphis Police Department be returned to that agency

at this time, It is suggested, however, that the Department be consulted
prior to this action being taken. , , . '

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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#ir, Deloach April 2§, 1968
1 - ir. Celoach 1 - ar. hiohr Vv
A, Kosen 1 - iir. Fosen l w.m
1~ Mr. Malley
GUEKIN 1« sy, WicGowan 1 - w. Gale

l"mom ‘ &om
1 - air., siciomoughl - Mr. Trotier
1 ~ Mr. Siartindale

This is the case tnvolving the murder of sartin Luther King, Jr.

United Press Internatiooal announced today the arrest at Caborea,
iexico, on 4/24/68 of a bearded hitchhiker who seportedly resewmbled
James Earl Exy. The individusl registered at a hotel there as Daniel David
Kennedy, Age forty-two, 548 East 38th Street, Baltimore, adaryland,
United States Passport #8527475. No formml charges have been brought
against ennedy by iiexican authorities as yet the United Prees Intermational

idrs, Pearl Kennedy, Ealtimore, mother of Daniel Uavid Lennedy,
advised the United Press Internattxnl that iennedy left Baltimore, 3/34/68,
for aexico and called her Tuesday night, 4/33/68, from Cabores,
Mrs. Kennedy described her son as & wounded “orld “ar II veteran who
receives & monthly compensation check from the Government. She added
he is & mixed-up kid who has never been able to hold a stesdy job becauge
of his war wounds. She stated he does not resemble Fay.

Legat, idexico City, is checking on the arrest of Kennedy at
Caborea to deterisine his true identity, The Baltimore Office advises that
Kennedy is listed in the 1968 Raltimore Telephone Uirectory and that on
two occasions in January, 1966, Kennedy nde personal compiaints to
the Baltimore Uffice regarding American Nazi Party stickers which were
displayed in a Baltimsore tavern. FYGCRYL K DIAT2ION

wmmm W' siarietta,

_;,, N, ddivised that he knew

to 1966, Ke dbaciibed 'Re “l mtm

wmmmmmmmwummm

gate of the prison. m%& outside source of
income which supported a $35 to . a8 well as providing

Wi Mives
(14) CONTINUED »~ UVER
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sieworaniu to dr. Lelouech

him 315 to $20 & week on other expendiiures., #ccording to Dowda, bay

felt all Negroes in the prison should be killed and nade several statesuents
to the effect that U the price was right he would kill siartia L uther ~ing, Jr,
Dowds claims that three Negro prisoners were killed after they protested

a denial of their right to worship as Glack wmslims and he slleges that
either Lay killed the Negroes or knows who did, Thie is belag checked,

Louts Loumx, controversial Negro TV persopality in ios 4dngeles,
hae published 2 newspaper article alleging that the hant for <ing's killer
now centers on a "mysterious “ollywood blonde and a Mew Crlesns
incusiralist, ” iLomax states the identity of the industralist is unknown but
that ey wet bl in downtown New [rlesns on 12/17/87 and a search is
now on to lockie records to reveal the industralist's na.ne and telephone
pumber. Lomax ndmes the blowdle as Jerri and claims to have located
her on 4/23/68. e states in his article that on the day Uiay left Los Angeles
he purcimsed Jerri an airplane ticket to 2 wild-7V estern city where she
is pow visiting her pareants.

It has previously been deteriuined that Lay, accounganied by
Charles Stein, left Los Angeles, 12/15/67, arriving in New Urleans,
12/17/67. Kay was registered at the Frovincial uotel, New (rleans,
12/17-19/87, leaving MNew Crleans, 12/19/67 and arrived back in
ios fngeles, 13/21/67, Pay clained to Stein that he contucted two maen
in New Urleans comnected with an engineering or contracting company.
Extensive investigation has falled to ldentily any contacts. Hecords of
iocal telephone calls from the suotel had been destroyed. o long distance
calls were made from Hay's New CUrleans wotel rooun and long distance
calls from pearby pay telephones were checked with negative rosults, &tein
stated “ay sonde several telephone calls while driving toward New Urleans
througly Texas but could not state locations from which the calls were
“mo

itein has been reinterviewed concerning the calls wade by
Fay in Texas, He states Fay used about six telephones but except for one
tive he returned so quickly Ztein believes the other calls were not
completed, On the one occasion Ry was gone loag enougi to conplete a

-3 - CUNTINUED - OVER
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wiemorandum to Jr., Teloach
HEr GIURKIN

call they were just west of Houston at a service station just ofif
interstate 10, The freeway at this point is elght lanes wide and spparated
frow: a parallel access road by a fence, The telephone booth is on the
access road and a Hguor store is nearby., Stein says this call was made
at approximstely 9 p. i, 13/16/67. Houston is checking this out,

Lomax has been talking to stein, his sister, iita Ftein, and
“tein's cousin, rdarie . , all of whou knew I'ay in Los sngeles,
Stein says iooax bas oifered to spiit the reward with him and Steln
apparently is trying to play detective. fe has been cautioned about
withholding information frou the FBL

Lomax's story says Jerri was s habitue of the “ultan Foom
and the Labbit's Fool Liar in Los #ngeles. VFersonnel at the Fabbit's
Foot advise Jerri i3 unknown to the:a but that | omax has been at the bar
asking about her, Bar personnel state Lomex was apparently unsuccesaful
in developing any infor amtion.

Personnel at the fultan (.00 state Lomax has been waking
it ais headquarters for his investigation and has become a ruisance,
*ie has made inQuiry there concerning Jerri but personnel siate she is
unknown (o thew,

nvestigation hasg not identified any Jerri as an associnte
of iay. mmmmmmmmmmameswm)zm
who has previcusly heen interviewed, V. hile in 108 Zngeles, Kay also
reportedly dated a blonde girl named {arell (phonetic) whom we are
atte.apting to locate,

Louax has coptacted the Los Angeles Uffice suggesting ~gents
accompany him and Stein to locate the Texas telephone booth whereupon
Agenth could obtain pertinent telephone records for omax. His offer
waé declined, Stein advises thei he is pegotiating a deal with [omax but
fhetn is asking 4, 000 to go with Loxax to Texas,

¢ telephone company contact in .08 ~ngeles advieed in
confidence that James B, Fotter, Jr,, member of the City Couneil, has
requested the coupany to identifly the subscribers for muwbers Loaax

-3- CUNTINUED = UVEE
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sieamrandun W dx. 1elotch
By wUBEIN

amay obtain in attewpting to trace a long distance call made from soine
point nesar Houston in [ecember, 1987, Fotter's political position places
the telephone coupeny in a difficult position and any request for speciilc
inforisation way be gramted; however, the telephone ¢company will ;oake
any such information available to us before it i3 released to Lo:ax,

A0 TR
il i

11 aspects of this investigation continue to receive top
priority attention,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



- Mr. Rosen (Long 2260)

",:. - > . . i . . . LRI
(s E .

L aborator T!unsmntal F‘orm
L Y \ /.

BRI - Mr. Mortimer

i . 1 - Lab File

Las2". LABORATORY /& : : s %‘/ v

" FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. zosss
FBI, Memphis (44-1987) b, APTil 25, 1968

- To:

MURKIN | | | M oaen—
Re: CR ) . . .
00: Memphis _ :

John Edgar Hoover, Director

44-38861
o FBI File No. D~561483 JK
Chicago Lab- Ne
Examination requested by:
Reference: | Airtel 4/22/68
' Document

Examination requested: .

"Remarks: '
Tolson
. DeLoach
Bushor |
'gamr Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
Conra ) S
FR“T""3 - Chicago (44-1114) Enclosures (3) (2 Lab report, K196) R
Rosen - 71 - Birmingham (44-1740) Enclosure (Lab report) Vaela L
s -1 -~ Atlanta (44-2386) Enclosure (Lab report) g
Totier 1 - Springfield (44-561) Enclosure (Lab report) JHM Aw (13)
Gonie MAILROOMD TELETYPEUNIT[:‘ADMlN‘STRAT|VE PAGE o |

“Gandy .
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7-1b REPORT
of the

odl... LABORATORY ... .#...

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

ro: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) Date:  Aapil 25, 1008
FBI File No. 5 1
Re: m;{m Lab. No. mlm JK

Specimens received ‘/W%

X198 Three post cards, two addressed to "Hiss Busy Ryan"
and the other addressed to "Miss Carol Ryan” bearing
purported known handeriting of JON RAY, aka JACK RAY

kesult of examination:

Differences were noted hetween the “larvey Lowmyer”
signature on Y72 wvhen compared with the known handwriting of
JOHE HAY, K196, but the limited guestioned signature and the
lack of comparable material precluded 2 definite opinion from
being resched,

It was concluded that the other questioned writings
submitted in this case wore not prepared by JOHNK BAY, X196,

X188 is retwoed to Chicego. ‘hotographs are
retained,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Laboratory Transmitwal Form ¢ 1 - Mr. Rosen

7-72

(Mr. Long 2260)

Id

|

) Mr.'Mortimer
L 5 ey 1 - Lab File

....... w3.... LABORATORY ... & .. . . . .
1 ~ Foreign Liaison

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION Section A
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 %V««

To:  FBI, Memphis (44-1987) Pate:  April 25, 1968

re: MURKIN *

CR John Edgar Hoover, Director

00: Memphis

FBIFile No.  44-38861

Lab. No. D-561397 JK
Examination requested by:  Legat, Mexico City
Reference: Airtel 4/19/68

Examination requested: Doeumnt

Remarks:

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
1 - Legat, Mexico City (173-1) Enclosure (Lab report)

JHM : AW (10)

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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7-1b REPORT
of the

PR

... LABORATORY . -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: F‘BI’ Hmphis (44"’1987) Date: April 25. 1968
FBI File No. 44=388G1
re: MURKIN Lab. No. D-561397 JK
CR

Specimens received 4/23/68

Qc2563 Two photocopies of registration card of "Hotel Rio"
in the name "Eric S. Galt"

Result of examination:

It was concluded that the questioned writings
appearing on Qc263 were prepared by the writer of other
specimens received in this matter which have been
attributed to Eric 8, Galt.

Qc263 has been retained.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



l.aboratory Transmittal Form 7
%

7-72

1 - Mr., Rosen
(Mr. Long 2260)

"1 - Mr. Mortimer
me-s 1 - Lab File

wwdl... LABORATORY __ i B C . )
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION S

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

ro: ¥BI, Memphis (44-1987) bae:  Aprdl 25, 1968

re: MURKIN . "° T
cn John Edgar Hoover, Director
00: Memphis

FBI File No. “.38861

Lab. No. D__“lmg Jx
Examination requested by: Chic“ﬂ

Reference: ‘1“‘1 ‘/19/“
Examination requested: mmt - ’1W1nt

Remarks:

You will be advised separately regarding the results
of the fingerprint comparisons,

Enclosures (2) (2 Lad report)

2 « Chicago (44-1114) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
1 - Birminghan (44-1740) Enclosure (Lad report)

1 - Atlanta (44-2386) Enclosure (Lab report)
1

« Los Angeles (44-1874) Enclosure (Lab report)

JHM:AW  (13)

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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7-1b REPORT
of the

. LABORATORY ... " —

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

e FB!" Nemphis (‘4.1“7) 1;:[:“8 N"’rﬁ ggéﬂim
fe: MURKIN LN De561276 JK
CR

Specimens received ‘/wm

K191 §Slx handwriting sample forms bearing tnown handwriting
and hand printing of JERRY WILLIAM RAY

ALBO SUBKITTED: Major case prints of JERRY WILLIAM RAY

Resalt of examination:

Differences were noted botween the “ilarvey Lowmyer”
signature on Q72 when compared with the known hendwriting of
JERRY VILLIAM RAY, K191, DRecausns of the limited questioned
writing involved anc! the lack of comparable letters and letter
cmbmum in the known material, a definite opinion was not
TeAC .

It wan concluded that the cother questioned writings
::tributod to Eric 8, Galt were not prepared by JERRY WILLIAM
Y’ xl’l.

Bpecimen K191 and the ALS) SURBMITTED rmterial are
retained,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Laboratory Transmittal Form
7-72

l - Mr. Rosen
/ (Mr. Long 2.
—RB T Ohadtsmt

1 - Mr. Mortimer

... LABORATORY .8 . x - Lab ’il e
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION oy
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 )

T ¥il, Memphis (44-1887) pate:  April 25, 1968

Re: NURKIN *
{.:R John Edgar Hoover, Director
00: Memphis

FBI File No. “._33%1

tebNe Du5GLRTA JK
Examination requested by: m Ans.m

Reference: Aiﬂ’l vxa/%
Examination requested: MMt - F‘m‘mrint

Remarks:

You will be advised separately regarding the rosults
of the fingerprint exsmination of X176 and K177,

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)

2 ~ Los Angeles (44-1574) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
1 - Albany (44-493) Enclosure (Lab report)

1 - Atlanta (44-2386) Enclosure (Lab report)

JHM:AVW (12)

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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7-1b REPORT
of the

—FB T
...... ... LABORATORY __.&. __
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

to:  FBI, Memphis (44-1987) pate:  Aprdil 28, 1968
FBI File No. “—38861
re: MURKIN Lab. No. D-561274 JK
CR

Specimens received 4/22/68

K172 Sample #1, laundry tape, obtained from Thermo-Seal
machine, Serial No. 32192, Model H5l4

K173 Sample #2, laundry tape, obtained from Therro-Seal
machine, Serial No., 31900, Model H514

K174 Sample #3, laundry tape, obtained from Thermo-Seal
machine, Serial No., 32190, Model H514

K175 Sample #4, laundry tape, obtained from Thermo-Seal
machine, Serial No. 32189, Model H5iA4

K176 Envelope No. 5, Wearing Apparel Rate tag, Flat Rate
tag and Customer Receipt, of laundry list No. 31053

K177 Envelope No. 6, Wearing Apparel Rate tag and customer
receipt of laundry list No. 30826

Result of examination:

The size and style of the numerals and letters on
K172 through K175, as well as those appearing on some other
known specimens received, are the same as corresponding portions
of the laundry tapes appearing on the Q97 sheet and the Q99
pillow case.

Because of the lack of identifying features on which
to base a definite opinion, it could not be established that one
0f the machines used to prepare K172 through K175 was used to

prepare the questioned laundry marks., Of these known specimens,
only K175 has the letters "0" and "R" spaced the same as on the
Q97 and Q99 tags. There are an insufficient number of known
specimens available imprinted "20R-3" to assess the significance
of this feature; however, prior examinations indicate this factor
alone is not sufficient to identify a laundry tag with a parti-
cular machine,

K172 through K177 have been retained.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Coio
l.aboratory Transmittal Form (/ h
7-72

1 - Mr. Rosen
-« (Mr. Long -2260)

PP

owt:.. LABORATORY .6 . 1 - Mr. Mortimer

1 - Lab File
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
e , Memphis (44-1987) "M Apeid 35, 1968

Re: MURKIN ‘
m John Edgar Hoover, Director
00: Memphis

FRBI File No

Lab. No. ‘ ““33861
Examination regquested by: n’“m Jx
San Francisco, Atlanta D-881273 JK
Airtel, 4/195/68, Letter, 4/19/6s

Docunent

Reference:

Examination requested:

Remarks:

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report) . - +:i¥
1 - San Francisco (173-85) mxo-m (Lab report)

1 ~ Albany (44-493) taélohm (u.b nmt)
1 > Atlanta (44-2386) Enclosure (Lab report)
JHM:AW  (11)

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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REPORT
of the

—RB L
.. LABORATORY _. . -
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: §2:31 m‘ w‘m Date: Aﬂl’ix 35 m
d ( ) FBI File No. Ml

rRe: HMURKIN Lab. No-  DB5E12T3 JK

CR D-581304 JK

Specimens received ‘/W“’ m ml, m mzm

K178

K179

K150

K181

K183

kild4

K185

Pour ssmple laundry tapes received from Carlos Laundry,
San Carlos, California

Twelve sample laundry tapes (the type used on work
glﬁ?ﬁ) i:%mim from Del Monte Laundry, Pecific Gruve,
“aliforn

Twelve pileces of white cloth each contalping a sample
of laundry tape vraceived from Carwmel -~ Monterey Laundry,
Monterey, Celifornia

Thirty sample laundry tapes (from three machioes)
received from BSainte Tlaire laundry, Santa Clara,
California

8ix buff colored cards each containing five sample
laundry tapes received from Bariteau's Cleaners,
San Jose, Californis

Two yellow cards, each containing five sample laundry
tapes received from Diamond laundry, San Jose, California

Ten sanple lavudsry tapos received from Wil Roc Cleaners,
Canobell, Califoranis

Twenty sample laundry tapes (from two machines) received frow
Individual Laundry, Santa Clarw, Californie

;;;::{tmx%f:: géhgmm) miﬁ? Fon m&%.

oee, Cai:rornia

Page 1 (continued on next page)
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K187

K188

K189

K190

Two buff colored small envelopes containing nine sample
laundry tapes, received from Willow Laundry,
San Jose, California

Three white cards each containing ten sample laundry tapes
(from three machines) received from Economy Laundry,
San Jose, California

Four Customer Care Invoice tickets each éontaining six
sample laundry tapes received from Austin's Freemont Laundry,
Mt, View, California

Thirty sample laundry tapes received from Mission Linen
Supply, Santa Cruz, California

Specimens received 4/22/68, from FBI, Atlanta

K193

K194

White handkerchief containing nine gray tape samples
obtained from Thermo-Seal machine, Serial No, 32794,

Model HOM4Bl, located at Chamblee’ Sunshine Cleaning Center,
Chamblee, Georgia

White handkerchief containing ten yellow laundry tape
samples obtained from Thermo-Seal machine, Serial No, 34209,
located at Shallowford Sunshine Cleaning Center,
Shallowford Plaza, Atlanta Georgia

Result of examination:

It was concluded that the questioned laundry tapes

appear ing on the Q69 and Q70 items of clothing were not prepared
by any of the machines used in the preparation of specimens K178
through K190, K193 and K194,

The submitted items have been retained,

Page 2
D-561304 JK
D-561273 JK

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



K187

K188

K189

K190

Two buff colored small envelopes containing nine sample
laundry tapes, received from Willow Laundry,
San Jose, California

Three white cards each containing ten sample laundry tapes
(from three machines) received from Economy Laundry,
San Jose, California

Four Customer Care Invoice tickets each éontaining six
sample laundry tapes received from Austin's Freemont Laundry,
Mt, View, California

Thirty sample laundry tapes received from Mission Linen
Supply, Santa Cruz, California

Specimens received 4/22/68, from FBI, Atlanta

K193

K194

White handkerchief containing nine gray tape samples
obtained from Thermo-Seal machine, Serial No, 32794,

Model H5M4Bl, located at Chamblee’ Sunshine Cleaning Center,
Chamblee, Georgia

White handkerchief containing ten yellow laundry tape
samples obtained from Thermo-Seal machine, Serial No, 34209,
located at Shallowford Sunshine Cleaning Center,
Shallowford Plaza, Atlanta Georgia

Result of examination:

It was concluded that the questioned laundry tapes

appea ing on the Q69 and Q70 items of clothing were not prepared
by any of the machines used in the preparation of specimens K178
through K190, K193 and K194,

The submitted items have been retained,

Page 2
D-561304 JK
D-561273 JK
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Laboratory Trunsmittql Form
7-72

1 - Mr. Ronn
i (Mr. ud“ﬁo)

1 - Mr. Mortimer

iwd:2.. LABORATORY .. & . 1 - Lab File
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION %‘/
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: FBI, Memphis (44-1887) pae: Apardil 28, 1968

re: MURKIN . "a i
C‘ John Edgar Hoover, Director
00;: Memphis

FBI File No. W‘
LeNe Du5GOOLS JK

Examination requested by: w.. mlui‘ Mm J‘
Reference: Ai”.l’ ‘/l’/“ .“
Letter 4/16/68

Examination requested:

Document

Remarks:

~. ’~!")“{'~“

Enclosures (2) (2 lab report)
1 - Hemolulu (187-131) lnolom (1adb report)

© JHM:AW  (9)
ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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7-1b REPORT
of the

: e . LABORATORY ... & -
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

-, FBI, Memphis (44-1937 bae. AprAd 85, 1968

' ’ ¢ ) e o, 4438861

Re: m“ . Lab. No. m“ J‘
- CR D-881043 JX

Specimens received ‘/“,“. m nxl m

K168 Two pieces of white cloth, one contaiaiag six mh
laundry tapes, Model Xo. HSKI, Serial No., 31333, and
the other five sample luntry tapes, Medel HBKI,
Serial Ne. 31205, obtained from Thermo-Seal Machise
located at White Rose lLaundry and Cleaners, 299
South Dunlap, Nemphis, Tennessee

Specinens received 4/18/68, from FRI, Hemelulu

K166 VWhite handkerchief containing twelve sanplea of laundry
tapes fron Thermo-Seal Machine lecated at Abe Laundry,
210-C Punhale Road, Homolulu

X167 Sheet of yellow ruled paper conteining thres samples of
laundey tapes from Thermo-Seal Machine located at
Perfectioa Dry cxm. Inc., 680 Kilani Boulevard,
Vahiave, Oahu, Hawai

Result of exsmination:

It wvas cencluded that the Q80 and Q70 lawmdry tags
mmmwwutummmumm

The known items mentioned shove have been retained,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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L, Fosen 1 - v, Deloach
' 1 - wir. Fosen
1« sir. Mialley _-

SMURKDS 1 - wir, mﬁom 4«7 y;«*;,_wgm.;
m

I - Mr. Long
i- m. ;sit{‘:mmzh

l - Yile Wm
i - idr. Trotter

This is the case involving the wwurder of Lisrtin Luther xing, Jr.

Jerry “illiam Fay, subject's brother, advised that Fay wmight
contact hs uncle, ““illiax; E, iaher, & painting contractor residing at
#1ton, Nlinois., Iay has stayed with this uncle in the past and Jerry Fay
expressed the opinion that waher is the only relative Fay would contact,

Cilllnis £, xiaher has been interviewed and stated that prior to
Kay's entry into the Army he worked at a shoe tannery in HEartiord,
Mlincis, where he becawe associated with an ndividual who had pro-Nasi
leanings; Hay became anti-Negro and anti-Jewish us & resait. “ hile in
wilitary service, [iay was staiioned in Germany where his anti-Negro and
anti-Jewish opinione crystallized. Haher said he last saw kay ten or
twelve years ago and to his knowledge Ruy has not been in Alton since
1959 when he was involved in an ar:ned robbery and sentenced to prison,
waher stated he could suggest no one in the Alton ares acquainted with
Fay or to whoi Kay might turn ior help.

rabie. 3 Irm M, apwstttnte.
whmhcmmmmtaw it Sovember, Horales has been

mmmasmumnmwmmwamum
of Eay on 11/3/67, Ly €

Gty
%} ZJ&‘EE:V“ ©
{14) CONTINUEYD « OWEE
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sigporancum to iy, eloach
FE: JUREIN

sorales related that on 10/29/67 she was in & bar with
Fay and four Negroes were at a nearby table with several white pecple.
Eay continuously insulted and goaded the Negroes and went to his car
to obixnin & pistol; isorales saw the handle of the gun in Kay's pocket.
“hen the Negroes left, Fay said he wanted to go alter them but Morales
told him it was timae for the police to check the bar, Fay said he
wanted nothing to do with the police and there was no further inecident,

sorales also advised that Fay wore durk ginsses nwost of the
tizie while he was in Puerto Vallarta., She last saw hia 11/9/67 and
s not heard frowm bios since that tie,

Haymond Louls Curtis, under life sentence for & Georgha
murder, has previcusly stated he served time with Ray on three different
occasions. Curtis also states Ray told Curtis be had engaged in
burglaries and payroll jobs while operating out of juincy, Hlinois, Fay
also clsimed to have hoodlum contacts in Chicago, Detroit, Tamps and
Tuana, Curtis describes Fay as a good poker playsr and an exceollent
card andler, %“hile in prison Curtis and Fay chwated fellow prisoners
in crooked poker games,

R has previously been reported that Curtis alleged Fay had
spaken of a §1, 000, 900 bounty on King. Curtis slso alleges that when
had besn & bounty oa the President’s head. Curtis clalis Fay said
2 dogen times that i he had been out of prison and hmd known about 2
bounty on the President, he would have collected i#t, Ray allegedly
told Curtis 2 dozen times that i King was still alive when he got out
of prison he would like to collect the bounty on King.

Jack Fox Lamphere, “arsaw, illssouri, stated upon lnterview
that be knew Esy at Missouri State Penitentiary and thmt REay was close
to Jimmy Carpenter, & sevenly-year-old con man who took care of
Fay’s dedts in the prison yard, Eay often talked to Lamphere ahout
his liking for the Hogue Fiver area in Cregon, Fortland is conducting
appropriate investigation,

-2- CONTINUED - UVEH
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Meomeorandum to sir, Tel.oach
RE: WwURKIN
ACTION:
¥'¢ are continuing to vigorously pursue all possibilities of

promptly locating Fay and all phases of the investigation are recelving
top priority attention,

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1 - ¥Mr. Rosen

- Mr., Long, Room 22860
Ej?§7=~nsiﬁﬂiﬁrad

4/24/88

1 ~« Lab Plles
1 - Office
Airtel 1 - Mr, Clark

To: 8AC, Chariotte (44-1365)
From: DMrector, FRI (44-38861)
Hoagi

fiourgirtel 4/19/88.

There g being forwsrded to you under separste cover
by registered mail the {13 bedapresd recovered in ¥emphis
for your sssistsnce in attempting to ascerisin its msnufascturer,

The bedsprend should be shown to jir. Jim Oskiey,
Security Officer, Besunit Mills, Cestonis, ¥. C,, for his
avaluation as to the poxsibility of identifying ite source
ard sventupl digstribution.

I1f Mr. Oskley is unable to szdvise possible source,
determine mmpgunitude of project that would be recessary to
doetermine source and sdvise Bureau prior to proceading.

The chain of custody of the bedsprend must be

protected. iUpon completion of lesds, returs bedepresd to
Leboratory.

1 - Memphis (44-1987)

PMS:jc  (10)
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L.aboratory Transmittal Form 1 = Mr * Rosen
7-72 T 1 - Mr. Long : -
- } ad

1 - Mr., Griffith
L B Att: Mr., Mortimer
m3:.. LABORATORY _._f _ l - Mr. Frazier
l - Lab Files
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 1 - Office 7133

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: FBI, Jackson (157-9586) pate:  April 24, 1968

e, MURKIN Mg

John Edgar Hoover, Director

FBI File No. 44—38861

Lab. No. PC-A5780 BX
Examination requested by: Jackson D-561212 JK
Reference: Airtel 4/17/68
Examination requested: TOOlmal‘kS - Document

Remarks:

I

The evidence, K169 and K170, listed in the enclosed
report is being temporarily retained in the Laboratory.

Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
. 2 - Memphis (44-1987) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)

RAF:gan (12)
ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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ETO ‘ REPORT
of the

~wd’  LABORATORY .. .
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

ToFBI, Jackson _ Date: — April 24, 1968
‘ FBI File No. 44"38861

Re URRIH Lab. Ne. PC~A5780 BX

D-661212 JX

Specimens received 4/19/68

K169 Empty Schlitz beer can, l1l2-ounce size, from Southaven
Minnow Shop

K170 Brown paper bag from Southaven Minnow Shop

Results of examination:

Harks appearing in the number impressions on the bottoms
of K169 and the previocusly submitted Q53 can of beer were identified
as having been made by the same number dies. The marks on the Q562
can of beer were not identified with X169 or @53, possibly because
the marks were not so deeply or completely impressed in Q52.

The K170 paper bag was found to be similar in all
observable characteristics to the Q55 paper bag which was
previously submitted,

3

RAF:gan (12)
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b REPORT
of the

...... ;.. LABORATORY .. # .

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: WY, Momphis (44-1987) Date: t‘ 8, 1968
’ Foi Fiie bt R

Re:  MURKIN ane e D-840T18 JK

CR D-300680 JK

Specimens received  4/A0/68, frem ¥BI, San Dlego

K38 Piece of cloth bearing six imens taken from &
aad Cleaners, Chuls vista, Califoraia

Specimen received 4/18/88, from ¥BI, Boston

K32 Three sanples of thermo-seal

from Commodere cusm. o m.
Rhode Island

Result of examination:

It was concluded that the Q69 and Q70 laundry
wmmm»mmmum
or the one used to prepave K38,

Specimens K38 and K33 are retained.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Laboratory Transmittal Form ) 1 - Mro Rosen
7-72 3

y Mr. 3400,
Cj’*"‘ - Mr. Mortimer
- ! 1 -~ Lab File
. e LABORATORY __ & ..
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535
To: ml. m‘ ‘“"m Date: w‘ “. 1968

MURKIN “ T
Re: .
c‘ John Edgar Hoover, Director
. m

FBI File No. ml
D-560879 JX

Examination requested by: m. cm‘m‘i' m’ W Jx
P-560-82 JK
Reference: “,mu ‘,lu“ ‘/W“ M
4/13/68’ '
Examination requested: w
Remarks:

Enclosures (3) (2 Lad report)

1 = Cincianati (157-1893) Enclosure (Lab report)
1 « Miami (44-1884) Enclosure (lad report)

1 ~ Albany (44-403) Enclosure (lab report)

JHMAW  (11)
ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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7-1b REPORT
of the

BB T
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: mx. mhi' (4‘-—1’37) Date: ‘pril “' m
FBI File No. ml
et MURKIN Leb:-Ne- D-860BT JK
CR D-860878 JK
D-560662 JK

Specimens received ‘/ww' tm m!’ m

K155 Eight sample laundry tapes, four bearing code 02B-6
and four bearing code D2B-6, obtained from Thermo-Seal
marking machine, Prather's Laundry, Naples, Florida

Specimens received 4/16/68, from FBI, Cincinnati

K158 Four sample laundry tapes from Thermo-Seal, Model
No. HSI4, SN 323481 marking machine located at
B & B Cleaners and Curtain Service, Columbus, Ohio

K150 Four sample laundry tapes from Thermo-Seal marking
machine, Model No., HBL4, SN 32462, located at
Pal’s Laundry and Shirt Service, Columbus, Ohio

Specinens received 4/16/68, from FBI, Memphis

K160 Piece of white cloth containing six samples of laundry
tapes from Thermo-Seal Machine, Serial No. R 31883,
located at Lamar Laundry, 1172 lamar, Memphis, Tennessee

K161 Piece 0f white cloth containing six samples of laundry
tapes from Thermo-8eal Machine, Serial No, R 31878,
located at Lamar Lanudry, 1172 Lamar, Memphis, Tennessee

K162 Laundry list foym containing sixz samples of laundry
tapes from Thermo-Seal Machine, Serial No, 32439,
located at Naval Exchange Laundry, Hillington, Tennessee

K183 Laundry list form containing seven asamples of laundry
tapes from Thermo-Seal Machine, Serial No, 32044,
located at Naval Exchange Laundry, Millington, Tennessee

K164 Laundry list form containing six samples of laundry
tapes from Thermo-Seal Machine, Serial No., 32040, at
Naval Exchange Laundry, Millington, Tennessee

Page 1 (continusd on next page)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Result of examination:

It was deternined that the lauadry tags appearing
on the Q69 and Q70 articles of clothing were not prepared
by any of the machines responsible for preparing the laundry
tags designated K155 and X158 through K164,

The submitted items have been retained.

Page ?

D-580879 JK
D-560878 JK
D-560862 JK
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L"-r ¢ HOS®D

[Laboratory Transmittal Form

P (ur. Long 2260)
k onrai
i-ﬁr. uortiur
....... 4 LABORATORY & C. o
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION /

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) pae: April 34, 1388

re: MURKIN .
{:R John Edgar Hoover, Director
Q0: Memphis

FBI File No. “.’MI
Lab. No. D..m?” JK

Examination requested by: Jaek.M. a‘m. 7” Jx
Reference: Ricmnd 9”560738 JK
a Airtels, 4/12/68

Examination requested:

Pocument

Remarks:

Enclosures (2) (2 lab report)

1 - Jackson (157-9588) Enclosure (Lab rtport)
] -~ Richmond (44-857) Enclosure (Lab report)
1 - Savanash (44-1768) Enclosure (Lad report)
|

Albany (44-493) Enclosure (Lab report)
JHM : AW

AD%HQISTRATIVE PAGE
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To:

Re:

REPORT
of the

... LABORATORY ... & .

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

FBI, Memphis (44~1987) Z;‘f;ue%,griwgéagw

MURKIN FER De560T92 JK

CR D-560790 JK
D-560788 JK

Specimens received ‘/15/88. :m m!, s‘“mh

K36

Piece of paper bearing five specimens of laundry tape
taken from a machine used by the Taylor-iulse Dry

Cleaning and Laundry, Augusta, Georgia

Specimen received 4/18/68, from FBI, Richmond

K37

Two pieces of paper bearing six specimens of laundry
tape obtaiuned from & Thermo Seal marking machine used
by the Bonnie Bright Laundry, Arlington, Virginia

Specimen received 4/15/68, from FBI, Jackson

K38

X39

K40

41

K42

Seventeen specimens of laundry tape taken froa a Therso
Seal marking machine located at the Ellisville State
School, Ellisville, Mississippi

Eleven pieces of laundry tape five of which bear samples
taken from a Poly Mark machine of the Crescent Laundry,
Hattiesburg, ississippi

Two pleces of cloth bearing specimens obtained from a
Thermo Seal marking machine located at Long's Laundry aod
Cleaners, Tupelo, Mississippi

Two pieces of cloth bearing specimens obtained from a
Poly Mark machine located at the University of Mississippi

Thirty-eight speocimens of laundry tape taken from a
Thermo Seal marking machine located at the Keesler Air
Force Base Laundry, Biloxi, Mississippi

Eighteen specimens of laundry tape taken from a Poly Mark
machine located at Rex's Southern Cleaners, Hattiesburg,
Mississippi

Page 1 {(continued on next page)
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esult of examination:

It was ~oncluded that the laundry tage appearing
on the Q59 and Q70 articles of clothing were not prepared
by any of the machines used to prepare the specinens
represented by X36 through X43,

K36 througlh X43 have been retained,

Page 2

D-560792 JK
D-560790 JK
D-560768 JK
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Laboratory Transmittal Form
7-72

1 - Mr. Rosen
(Mr. Long 226Q)

Fg - MpoConrad
=R s " 1 - Mr, Mortimer
Lwdi... LABORATORY ... - 1 - Mb Fil.
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION o
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 S
To: FBE, Memphis (44-1987) bate: Appd) 24, 1968

re: NURKIN . l e
C'R John Edgar Hoover, Director
00: Nemphis

tee e De861394 JK
Examination requested by: mlum

Reference: l“t‘r ‘/18/58
Examination requested: mm
Remarks:

Enclosures (3) (2 Lab report)
1 - Honolulu (157-131) Enclosure (Lab report)

JHM:AW (9)

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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7-ib REPORT
of the

Uz
....... s> LABORATORY ... & ..
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

T ¥BL, Nemphis (44-1987) P ruAPEAL B4 1368
Rei MURKIN Leb- Mo DaS81394 JK
CR

Specimens received ‘/W“
K198 Two pieces of white cloth containing three samples

of laundry tape obtained from the Navy Exchange Laundry,
Alea, Oadu, jiawaii

Result of exasination:

It was concluded that the laundry tags appeari
on U89 and Q70 were not propared by the machine responsib
for the preparation of laundry tapes comprising X195,

Specimen K105 has been retained,
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Laboratory Transmittal Form

7-72

1 - My, Rosen

/ el (Mr, Long 2260)
BB e eemiia

“ 1 - Mr, Mort 1-.:'
wwdl.. LABORATORY .. . #.. 1l - Lab Fi 1‘

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To:  FBX, Memphis (44-1987) et Aprdil 34, 1968

re:  MURKIN . s
ca John Edgar Hoover, Director
00: Memphis

FRI File No. ml
Lob-vo. PwBOLBTL JK
Examination requested by: m c*t’

Reference: “ml ‘,m/os

Examination requested: Mm“

Remarks:

1t should be noted that the questioned writings on
somwe of the items received in this case are limited to the
"Galt" nane alone, The identification of the 'Galt” writings
with K171, as set forth in the attached report, considered all
these questioned writings as s unit and it may not be possible
to identify a particular specimen with X171 because of the
limited nature of the questioned writing involved and the lack
of comparable known material, The "Galt"” writings are those
items attributed to ERIC 8, GALT which were previously identi-
fied together,

For infcrmation, similarities were noted between
K171 and the "Lowmyer" signature on Q72,

Enclosures (2) (2 lab report)
2 - Xausas City (44-760) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
1 - Atlanta (44-2388) Enclosure (Ladb report)

1 - Birmingham (44-1740) Enclosure (Lad report)

JHM:AW  (12)
ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE
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7-1b REPORT
of the

— BT
cwdkc.. LABORATORY . #
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: FBI, Wemphis (44-1987) 32’5;:':? ’?a u{ea
Re: mm Lab. No. mml J‘
R

Specimens received 4/W68

K171 MHissouri State Penitentiary form dated 10/24/68,
bearing known handwriting of JAMES £, RAY

ALSO SUBMITTED: Copies of two-page report of psychiatric
examination dated 10/24/66

Result of examination:

The "Galt"” writings comsidered together and specimen
K171 can be identified as baving been prepared by the same
individual,

Because of the limited questioned material and the
lack of comparable letters and letter combinations, it could
not be determined whether the “larvey " sigmature on
the Q72 gun invoice was prepared by JAMES E. RAY, K171,

Specimen K171 is being retained.
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sir, Tel.oach April 33, 1968

1 - Mro 1“»6213&3!&
&&’.»o ?Gm 1 - :ﬁrc Em

1 - ﬁ&ro é&&ﬂ&y
- wir, scGowan
- i'ﬂfl‘. mmﬂm
- wr. saclonough

1 - iix, Trotter

This i# the case involving the :aarder of Martin Luther king, Jr.

It has previcusly been reported Sandy Suaith advised the Buresu
that “iife’ magarine had inforuation alleging Curtis “ay, Mewark, had
photographs showing James Earl Bay wsrching with King two weeks
before the murder., I bhas now been deterinined that the photographs taken
by “*ay are actually photographs of John Fatrick /'Rourke, formerly
& Jergeant on the Vest _range, MNew Jersey, Police Jepartient for
sixteen years, <{'Fourke does not appear to have any connection with
this caee,

The Laboratory has determined that a plece-of brown thrpad
from the room kay had in a "hipple” roc:ming house b Atlanig is lipe
the brown thread used to mend undershorts abandoned with ¢he rifje in
siemphis at the time of the killing, The mmsm.@e byen 2 traced
to Eay by the laundry tag, >

Infor mation was received from "Life”’ mags
Earl Smith, Memphis, had allegedly been approached umdtagﬁ plot to
asmstaa!c King, Suith has been interviewed and related that he served
six years in the /ir Force as an Explosives < rdnance Uisposal Technician,
In August, 1966, he was employed at a Yestern Auto store in me.aphis and
{frequented & bar on Bellevue Street. Zinith does not recall the exact
location or the name of the bar. % hile ir this tavern Sumith states he

% Ladivea
4 CONTINUEL: - UVER
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